

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE DREES COMPANY, et al.,	:	CASE NO.10-1548
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	On Appeal from the Warren County Court of
	:	Appeals, Twelfth Appellate District
-vs-	:	
	:	Ct. of App. No. 2009-11-150
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP, OHIO,	:	
et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

APPELLEES' MERIT BRIEF

Wilson G. Weisenfelder, Jr. (0030179)  
 James J. Englert (0051217)  
 Lynne M. Longtin (0071136)  
 RENDIGS, FRY, KIELY & DENNIS, L.L.P.  
 One West Fourth Street, Suite 900  
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3688  
 Tel: (513) 381-9200 Fax: (513) 381-9206  
 E-mail: [wgw@rendigs.com](mailto:wgw@rendigs.com)  
[jje@rendigs.com](mailto:jje@rendigs.com)  
[lml@rendigs.com](mailto:lml@rendigs.com)

and

Warren J. Ritchie (006751)  
 KEATING RITCHIE, A Legal Professional  
 Association  
 5300 Socialville-Foster Road, Suite 140  
 Mason, Ohio 45040  
 Tel: (513) 234-0567 Fax: (513) 234-0886  
 E-mail: [writchie@krslawyers.com](mailto:writchie@krslawyers.com)

*Attorneys for Appellees, Hamilton Township,  
 Ohio, Hamilton Township Board of Trustees,  
 Becky Ehling, Trustee, Michael Munoz,  
 Trustee, and O. T. Bishop, Trustee*

Joseph L. Trauth (0021803)  
 Thomas M. Tepe (0071313)  
 Charles M. Miller (0073844)  
 KEATING, MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL  
 One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400  
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3688  
 Tel: (513) 579-6400 Fax: (513) 779-6457  
 E-mail: [jtrauth@kmklaw.com](mailto:jtrauth@kmklaw.com)  
[ttepe@kmklaw.com](mailto:ttepe@kmklaw.com)  
[cmiller@kmklaw.com](mailto:cmiller@kmklaw.com)

and

Richard A. Paolo (0022506)  
 Kevin L. Swick (0023149)  
 ARONOFF ROSEN & HUNT  
 425 Walnut Street, Suite 2200  
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
 Tel: (513) 241-0400 Fax: (513) 241-2877  
 E-mail: [rapaolo@arh-law.com](mailto:rapaolo@arh-law.com)  
[klswick@arh-law.com](mailto:klswick@arh-law.com)

*Attorneys for Appellants, The Drees Company,  
 Fischer Single Family Homes II, LLC, John  
 Henry Homes, Inc., Charleston Signature  
 Homes, LLC, and Home Builders Association  
 of Cincinnati*

FILED  
 APR 04 2011  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Thomas T. Keating (#0011359)  
KEATING RITCHIE, A Legal Professional  
Association  
5300 Socialville-Foster Road, Suite 140  
Mason, Ohio 45040  
Tel: (513) 234-0567 Fax: (513) 234-0886  
E-mail: [tkeating@krslawyers.com](mailto:tkeating@krslawyers.com)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Township  
Association in support of Appellees*

Maurice A. Thompson (0078548)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    ORIGIN OF DISPUTE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

**APPELLEES’ COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1 ..... 5**

**A LIMITED HOME RULE TOWNSHIP HAS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY  
    TO IMPOSE AN IMPACT FEE ..... 5**

        A.    STANDARD OF ANALYSIS OF CONFLICT BETWEEN HOME RULE  
            TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION AND STATUTE ..... 7

        B.    NEITHER FIELD PRE-EMPTION NOR CONFLICT BY  
            IMPLICATION ARE APPLICABLE ..... 11

        C.    THE RESOLUTION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OHIO  
            GENERAL LAWS ..... 13

            1.    The Hamilton Township Impact Fee Is an Exercise  
                of Self-Government and the Police Power ..... 13

            2.    The Claimed Conflicting Statutes Are Not  
                General Laws ..... 16

            3.    There Is No Conflict Between the Resolution and  
                Any Ohio Statute ..... 19

        D.    THE RESOLUTION ENACTS A PROPER FEE, NOT AN IMPERMISSIBLE  
            TAX ..... 23

            1.    The Impact Fee Resolution Is Carefully Tailored to  
                Comply With the Factors Governing Fees ..... 24

            2.    The Resolution Impact Fee Does Not Have the  
                Attributes of a Tax ..... 29

            3.    The Impact Fee Does Not Impose a Duplicative  
                Charge for Duplicative Services ..... 34

4.	The Impact Fee Is Not a General Revenue-Raising Measure, but a Means to Provide a Specific Benefit to Payers of the Fee through Administration of the Separate Impact Fee Accounts .....	35
5.	Ohio Law Upholds Properly Ordered Impact Fees .....	37
E.	THE RESOLUTION DOES NOT ALTER THE STRUCTURE OF GOVERNMENT .....	42
F.	THE RESOLUTION DOES NOT ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS .....	44
	<b>APPELLEES' COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2 .....</b>	<b>44</b>
	<b>A PARTY'S STIPULATION OF FACT AS TO THE PURPOSE OF A TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION BINDS THE PARTIES TO THE FACTUAL NATURE OF THE STATED PURPOSE OF THE RESOLUTION .....</b>	<b>44</b>
	CONCLUSION .....	48
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Landfill, Inc.</i> (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), 166 F.3d 835 .....	33, 35
<i>Amherst Bldrs. Ass'n v. City of Amherst</i> (1980), 61 Ohio St. 2d 345, 402 N.E.2d 1181 .....	40
<i>Building Ass'n of Cleveland v. City of Westlake</i> (1995), 103 Ohio App. 3d 546, 660 N.E.2d 501 .....	13, 27, 32, 37
<i>Call v. City of West Jordan</i> (Utah 1979), 606 P.2d 217 .....	40
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963 .....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 48
<i>City of Portsmouth v. McGraw</i> (1986), 21 Ohio St. 3d 117, 488 N.E.2d 472 .....	13
<i>Clark v. Stewart</i> (1933), 126 Ohio St. 263, 185 N.E. 71 .....	47
<i>Clermont Environmental Reclamation Co. v. Wiederhold</i> (1982), 2 Ohio St. 3d 44, 442 N.E.2d 1278 .....	18, 20
<i>Cleveland v State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 924 N.E.2d 370 .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Drees v. Hamilton Twp.</i> , 12 Dist. No. CA 2009-11-150, 2010-Ohio-3473 .....	45
<i>Dsuban v. Union Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> (2000), 140 Ohio App. 3d 602, 748 N.E.2d 597 .....	10
<i>Eastern Diversified Properties, Inc. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> (1990), 319 Md. 45, 570 A.2d 850 .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Granzow v. Bureau of Support of Montgomery Cty.</i> (1990), 54 Ohio St. 3d 35, 560 N.E.2d 1307 .....	28, 32
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish Cty.</i> (Wash. 1982), 97 Wn. 2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 .....	36

*Home Builders Ass'n of Dayton & the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek*  
(Feb. 12, 1996) Green Cty. CCP, 1996 WL 812607 ..... 29, 39

*Home Builders Ass'n of Dayton & the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek*  
1998 WL 735931 (Ohio App. 2d Dist) ..... 39

*Homebuilders Ass'n of Dayton and Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek* (2000),  
89 Ohio St. 3d 121, 2000-Ohio-115,729 N.E.2d 349 ..... 31, 32, 39

*Home Builders Ass'n of City of North Logan* (1999), 903 P.2d 561 ..... 32-33

*Homebuilders & Contractors Ass'n of Palm Beach City, Inc. v. Board of Cty.*  
*Comm'rs* (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> App. Dist. 1984), 446 So. 2d 140 ..... 41

*Homebuilders Ass'n of Greater Des Moines v. City of West Des Moines*  
(Iowa 2002), 644 N.W.2d 339 ..... 30, 31, 35, 38

*Homebuilders Ass'n of Mississippi v. City of Madison, Miss.* (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998),  
143 F.3d 1006 ..... 30

*Mayor and Bd. of Alderman, City of Ocean Springs v. Homebuilders*  
*Ass'n of Mississippi, Inc.* (2006), 932 So.2d 44 ..... 30, 33, 38

*Mendenhall v. Akron*, 117 Ohio St. 3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270,  
881 N.E.2d 255 ..... 7-8, 12, 13, 15, 16  
19, 20

*Salt Lake Ct. v. Board of Education* (Utah 1991), 808 P.2d 1056 ..... 29

*Singleton v. City of Hamilton* (1986), 33 Ohio App. 3d 187, 515 N.E.2d 8 ..... 20

*State ex rel Cydrus v. Ohio Public Employees Retirement System*, 127 Ohio St. 3d 257,  
2010-Ohio-5770 ..... 48

*State ex. rel. Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Release Comp. Bd. v.*  
*Withrow* (1991), 62 Ohio St. 3d 111, 379 N.E.2d 705 ..... 2-3, 29, 31, 33, 35  
41, , 42

*State ex rel. Waterbury Development Co. v. Witten* (1978), 54 Ohio St. 412,  
377 N.E.2d 505 ..... 37

*State v. Martin* (1958), 168 Ohio St. 37 ..... 17

<i>Superior Hauling, Inc. v. Allen Twp. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals</i> , 72 Ohio App. 3d 313, 2007-Ohio-3109, 874 N.E.2d 1216 .....	10-11
<i>West Chester Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Speedway SuperAmerica, LLC</i> , 12 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. CA 2006-05-104, 2007-Ohio-2844 .....	10
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Michael Hunter</i> (Ohio App. 12 <sup>th</sup> Dist.), 2009 WL 3415894, 2009-Ohio-5642 .....	46
<i>Williams v. Goodwin</i> (3d App. Dist 1950), 90 Ohio App. 159, 104 N.E.2d 81. ....	47
<i>Yorkavitz v. Columbia Twp. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1957), 166 Ohio St. 349, 142 N.E.2d 655 .....	9, 10

#### STATUTES/CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., VI, Clause 2 .....	8
Oh. Const., II, § 1 .....	17
Oh. Const., XVIII .....	17
Oh. Const., XVIII, § 3 .....	7, 9, 11, 13, 14
R.C. 351.06(J)(1) .....	8
R.C. Chapter 503 .....	7
R.C. 503.52(A) .....	8, 9
R.C. 503.60(A) .....	9
R.C. Chapter 504 .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 16, 19, 20, 48
R.C. 504.04 .....	1, 2, 5-6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 48
R.C. 504.04(A) .....	1, 6
R.C. 504.04(A)(1) .....	6, 23, 43, 44
R.C. 504.04(A)(2) .....	11
R.C. 504.04(B) .....	6, 14
R.C. 504.04(B)(3) .....	14, 44
R.C. 504.04(B)(4) .....	14
R.C. 504.04(B)(5) .....	14
R.C. 504.04(B)(6) .....	14
R.C. 504.04(B)(7) .....	14
R.C. 504.04(B)(4) .....	10
R.C. 504.06 .....	23
R.C. 504.07 .....	23
R.C. 504.21 .....	10

R.C. Chapter 505 .....	14, 16
R.C. 505.03 .....	23
R.C. 505.39 .....	22
R.C. 505.511 .....	22-23
R.C. Chapter 511 .....	14, 16, 22
R.C. 511.27 .....	22
R.C. 511.33 .....	22
R.C. Chapter 571 .....	16
R.C. 711.10 .....	44
R.C. 715.44 .....	20
R.C. 4582.06 .....	9
R.C. 4582.31 .....	9
R.C. Chapter 5051 .....	22
R.C. Chapter 5517 .....	14
R.C. Chapter 5547 .....	12, 19
R.C. Chapter 5571 .....	12, 14, 19
R.C. 5571.15 .....	21
R.C. Chapter 5573 .....	12, 15, 16, 19
R.C. 5573.07 .....	21
R.C. 5573.07(B)(2) .....	21
R.C. 5573.10 .....	22
R.C. 5573.11 .....	22
R.C. 5573.21 .....	21
R.C. 5573.211 .....	21-22
126 H.B. 299 .....	3

#### ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

1997 Ohio Atty. Gen. Ops. No. 1997-022 .....	9, 10
--	-------

#### OTHER

Black's Law Dictionary, 5 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1979 .....	2
Blaesser & Kentopp, <i>Impact Fees: The Second Generation</i> , 38 J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 55, 63 (1990) .....	29
Spitzer, <i>Taxes v. Fees: A Curious Confusion</i> , 38 Gonz. L. Rev. 335 (2003) .....	30
